CHECK SHEET

Pages, as listed below, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective page(s). Original and revised pages as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION
Title (1)Original *	34	Original	67	Original
2	2nd Revised*	35	Original	68	Original
3	Original	36	Original	69	2nd Revised*
4	Original	37	Original	70	Original
5	Original	38	Original	71	Original
6	Original	39	Original	72	Original
7	Original	40	Original	73	Original
8	Original	41	Original	74	Original
9	Original	42	Original	75	2nd Revised*
10	Original	43	Original	76	Original
11	Original	44	Original	77	Original
12	Original	45	Original		
13	Original	46	Original		
14	Original	47	Original		
15	Original	48	Original		
16	Original	49	Original		
17	Original	50	Original		
18	Original	51	Original		
19	Original	52	Original		
20	Original	53	Original		
21	Original	54	Original		
22	Original	55	Original		
23	Original	56	Original		
24	Original	57	Original		
25	Original	58	Original		
26	Original	59	Original		
27	Original	60	Original		
28	Original	61	Original		
29	Original	62	Original		
30	Original	63	Original		
31	Original	64	Original		
32	Original	65	Original		
33	Original	66	Original		

Issued: June 21, 2022 Effective: August 2, 2022

Issued By: Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 433 W. Van Buren St. 410S Chicago, IL 60607

SECTION 5 - RATES

5.1	<u>Access</u>	Service

5.1.1	Servic	e Orders	Nonrec Charge	Nonrecurring Charge	
	(A)	Service Implementation	<u> </u>		
		 (1) Installation Charge -Per circuit (2) Access Order Charge -Per Access Request 	\$250 \$100		
	(B)	Service Date Change -Per Access Order	\$100		
	(C)	Design Change -Per Access Order	\$100		
5.1.2	Switch	ned Access Service	Per Aco	cess Minute	
	(A)	Tandem Switched Access Tandem Switching – Originating (Non-Toll-Free) Tandem Switching – Originating (Toll-Free) Tandem Switching – Terminating (3 rd party) Common Multiplexing – Originating (Non-Toll-Free) Common Multiplexing – Originating (Toll-Free) Common Multiplexing – Terminating (3 rd party)		\$0.007664 \$0.001 \$0.0022520 \$0.000036 \$0.000000 \$0.000036	
·	(B)	End Office Switched Access End Office Switching – Originating (Non-Toll-Fr End Office Switching – Originating (Toll-Free) End Office Switching – Terminating End Office Common Trunk Port – Originating (N End Office Common Trunk Port – Originating (T End Office Common Trunk Port – Terminating	\$0.008557 \$0.000987 \$0.000000 ee) \$0.000747 \$0.000000	(R) (R)	
	(C)	Originating (Toll-Free) \$0.0	d 00237 00000 00240	Per Mile \$0.000015 \$0.000000 \$0.000030	

Note: The composite rate for terminating tandem switching, common multiplexing, and transport and termination will be \$0.0007 per minute when the conditions described in 47 CFR § 51.907(g) exist.

Issued: June 21, 2022 Effective: August 2, 2022

SECTION 5 – RATES

5.1	Access	Services	(cont'd.))

5.1.5 Toll Free Data Base Access Service

Rate

(A) Customer Identification -Per Query

\$0.001756 (R)

(B) Toll Free Number Reservation
-Per Toll Free Number

\$1.00

Issued: June 21, 2022 Effective: August 2, 2022

Issued By: Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 433 W. Van Buren St. Suite 410S Chicago, IL 60607